

John R. Mills, No. 033217
Phillips Black, Inc.
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA,)	Supreme Court No. CR-18-0583-PR
)	
Respondent,)	Court of Appeals No. 2-CA-CR 18-
vs.)	0062
)	
ROGER SCOTT HELM,)	Maricopa County Superior Court
)	No. CR142751
Petitioner.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.**

John R. Mills, No. 033217
Phillips Black, Inc.
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Attorney for *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. All But the Rare Irreparably Corrupt Juvenile Offender Must Be Afforded a Meaningful Opportunity to Obtain Release.....	3
B. Age And The Possibility Of Fulfillment Outside Prison Walls, Not the Sentence’s Form or Label, Determine Whether A Sentence Provides A Meaningful Opportunity For Release.....	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015).....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3, 7
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P.3d 445 (Cal. 2018).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	10
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	7
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) (mem.).....	3

Other Authorities

Adele Cummings and Stacie Nelson Colling, <i>There is No Meaningful Opportunity in Meaningless Data: Why it is Unconstitutional to use Life Expectancy Data in Post-Graham Sentences</i> , 18 U.C. Davis J. of Juv. L. & Pol’y 268 (2014).....	8, 11
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Development Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juveniles Death Penalty</i> , 58 Am. Psychologist 1009 (2003).....	5
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop</i> (2014).....	5

Research on Pathways to Desistance, Models for Change, p. 4 (Dec. 2012
Update) 6
